
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Lisa Sampson on 033 022 28193
Email: lisa.sampson@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

4 July 2019

Performance and Finance Select Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 12 July 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 
address:

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Agenda

10.30 am 1.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

10.35 am 2.  Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
16)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 May 2019 (cream paper).

10.40 am 3.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda.

10.40 am 4.  Response to Recommendations (Pages 17 - 18)

Members to receive a response from the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources regarding the Committee’s 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


recommendations made at the 22 May 2019 meeting in relation 
to Property development arrangements – procurement of a 
property development enterprise to work in partnership with 
the County Council. 

The Committee is asked to note the response.

10.45 am 5.  Our People Strategy - Progress 2018/19 and Priorities 
for Overview 2019/20 (Pages 19 - 44)

A report by the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change. 

The Committee will be asked to review the data, commentary 
and KPIs for 2018/19, comment on the priorities for 2019/20, 
and make any relevant recommendations for action to the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations.

11.45 am 6.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 
68)

A report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Committee is asked to review and comment on the 
Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19.

12.15 pm 7.  Business Planning Group Report (Pages 69 - 76)

The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 
Group meeting held on 17 June 2019, setting out the key issues 
discussed.

The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 
support the updates to the work programme as recommended 
by the Business Planning Group and reflected in Appendix A, 
and note the latest Task and Finish Group Rolling Programme 
attached as Appendix B and make comments accordingly.

12.30 pm 8.  Requests for Call-in 

There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 
meeting. The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers.

12.30 pm 9.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 77 - 108)

Copy of the Forward Plan dated 1 July 2019.

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

Page 2



enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio.

12.35 pm 10.  Possible Items for Future Scrutiny 

Members to raise any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Select Committee and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents, arising from 
central government initiatives etc.

If any member puts forward such an item the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in detail.

12.40 pm 11.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 October 
2019 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda 
items include:

 Total Performance Monitor report – Quarter 1
 Capital Programme Performance Monitor – Quarter 1
 Horsham Enterprise Park (former Novartis site)
 PropCo Joint Venture
 Strategic Budget Decisions.

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 23 
September 2019.

To all members of the Performance and Finance Select Committee

Webcasting

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council.

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Finance Select Committee

22 May 2019 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Select Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Montyn (Chairman)

Mr Catchpole
Mr Barrett-Miles
Mr Crow
Mr Fitzjohn
Mrs Kitchen

Mr Lea
Mrs Sparkes
Mr Turner
Mr Waight
Dr Walsh

Mr Jones
Ms Lord, left at 1.08pm
Ms Goldsmith, left at 
2.40pm
Mr Hunt, left at 2.40pm
Mr Lanzer, left at 2.45pm

Apologies were received from Mr Cloake, Mr Edwards and Mr Smytherman.

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1  Mrs Sparkes declared a personal interest as a Member and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources at Worthing Borough Council.

1.2  Mr Waight declared a personal interest in relation to PropCo Joint 
Venture as a buy to let property owner.

1.3  Dr Walsh declared a personal interest in relation to PropCo Joint 
Venture as Leader in nomination of Arun District Council.

1.4  Mr Lea declared a personal interest in relation to PropCo Joint Venture 
as a Member of Mid Sussex District Council. 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1  Resolved – That the Minutes of the Performance and Finance Select 
Committee held on 20 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
that they be signed by the Chairman.

3.   Responses to Recommendations 

3.1  The Committee received a response from the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources regarding the Budget Process Timeline.

3.2  The Committee received a response from the Chairman of the 
Children and Young People’s Services Select Committee (CYPSSC) 
regarding the Committee’s requests for updates concerning school 
transport, provision and cost of residential placements, and supporting 
schools to keep pupils within mainstream environments. The Chairman 
noted that no timeline was given regarding residential placements and will 
raise this with the Chairman of CYPSSC.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3.3  Resolved – That the Committee notes the responses from the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the Children and 
Young People’s Services Select Committee.

4.   Business Planning Group Appointments 

4.1  The Committee expressed its thanks to Mrs Dennis for her 
contribution to scrutiny whilst appointed to the Performance and Finance 
Select Committee.

4.2  Resolved:

1) That the Committee appoints Mr Montyn, Mr Catchpole, Mr Crow, and 
Dr Walsh to the Business Planning Group for the period of one year; 
and

2) Tha
[...]
ber for Finance and Resources confirmed the session 
plans to over the next two financial years. 

 Suggested a newsletter be considered to keep Members informed of 
the budget progress. The Director of Finance and Support Services 
will consider the newsletter suggestion and ensure Members are 
updated once the settlement information is received. 

 Commented that a light touch review of the budget process be 
undertaken after the budget is set to gauge whether the amended 
timeline was successful.

6.4  Resolved:

1) That the Committee supports the timeline presented and recognise 
issues with the lateness of national announcements in regarding 
finance;

2) That the Committee requests clarity for all members on the 
decision-making process around savings be provided, including how 
this fits with approval of the budget in February;

3) That the Committee recommends the Member Day in June very 
clearly sets out the financial challenges the Council faces;

4) That the Committee requests regular information is provided to all 
members as the budget process is progressed to ensure informed  
engagement; and

5) That the Committee reviews the process after setting the budget in 
February 2020.

7.   Total Performance Monitor as at end of March 2019 and Outturn 
2018/19 

7.1  The Committee considered the Total Performance Monitor (TPM) as at 
end of March 2019 and Outturn 2018/19 report from the Director of 
Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



7.2  The Director of Finance and Support Services introduced the finance 
element of the TPM report, highlighting that the overspend has been 
mitigated by non-portfolio and contingency funds to come to a balanced 
budget position. This was aided by additional funding in the last 
settlement announcement regarding business rates plus funds from the 
improved Better Care Fund. Significant budget pressure is anticipated in 
the coming year due to the investment required 
[...]
ect committee.

9.5  The Committee discussed the suggested recommendations and made 
comments including those that follow. It:
 Expressed some support for Select Committee Chairmanship being 

selected from within by secret ballot or appointed from the 
opposition party to encourage robust scrutiny, highlighted that this 
has worked well at some local councils, and recommended this 
suggestion be put to the Governance Committee for consideration. 

 Did not support making the suggested recommendations and 
commented that it isn’t for this Committee to make 
recommendations of this nature; amendments such as these would 
require wider Member engagement and the involvement of the 
Governance Committee.

9.6  Resolved - That a review of scrutiny is undertaken by the Governance 
Committee to consider the national guidance and best practice on scrutiny 
including consideration on appointing Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of 
Committees.

10.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

10.1  The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

10.2  Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted.

11.   Date of the Next Meeting 

11.1  The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 12 July 
2019, commencing at 10:30am.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm

Chairman

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Jeremy Hunt 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

Telephone: 033022 24536 
e-mail: jeremy.hunt@westsussex.gov.uk 

 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 

Cabinet Office 
First Floor 
County Hall 
Chichester 

West Sussex 

P019 1RQ 
 

 

 

 
10 June 2019 

 

 
Pieter Montyn 

Chairman 
Performance and Finance Select Committee 
 

 

Dear Pieter, 

 

Property development arrangements – procurement of a property 

development enterprise to work in partnership with the County Council 
 

Thank you for your letter following the meeting of the Performance and Finance 
Select Committee on 22 May 2019 concerning my forth
[...]
(Local Authorities’ Property Fund) n/a £15m Note (v) 28/02/17 n/a 762 n/a 4.26% £9.8m
Hermes Property Unit Trust (HPUT) n/a £15m Note (v) 28/08/18 n/a 216 n/a 3.18% £9.5m
Lothbury Property Trust (LPT) n/a £15m Note (v) 03/09/18 n/a 210 n/a 3.82% £4.7m

TOTAL INVESTMENTS £204.8m

(i) The total amount invested per financial institution (secured and unsecured deposits) cannot exceed £25m.
(ii) Assumed UK Local Authority credit rating if no actual rating exists (one notch lower than the UK sovereign rating).
(iii) No defined maturity periods for short-term Money Market Funds; withdrawals based on cash flow liquidity requirements.
(iv) Three year investment horizon for externally managed multi-asset income funds.
(v) Minimum five year investment horizon for externally managed property funds.

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix B



Performance and Finance Select Committee

12 July 2019

Business Planning Group Report

Report by Chairman, Business Planning Group

Executive Summary

Each Select Committee has a Business Planning Group (BPG) to oversee the 
Committee’s work programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the 
Committee. 

This report provides an update to the Committee from the latest Performance and 
Finance Select Committee (PFSC) BPG meeting held on 17 June 2019 setting out the 
key issues discussed. 

Changes to the interim work programme are reflected in the PFSC work programme 
included as Appendix A.

The Committee is also responsible for the over-arching review of Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Groups (TFGs). The Committee is asked to review the Task and Finish Group 
(TFG) rolling progress report included as Appendix B. 

Focus for Scrutiny

The Committee is asked to support the updates to the work programme as 
recommended by the Business Planning Group and reflected in the updated work 
programme at Appendix A to ensure that the highest priority issues are being 
scrutinised. The Committee is also asked to note the Task and Finish Group Rolling 
Programme attached as Appendix B.  

1. Introduction

The BPG met on 17 June 2019, members in attendance were Mr Montyn 
(Chairman), Mr Catchpole, Mr Crow and Mr Jones. Dr Walsh was absent. The 
Head of Finance attended for all items discussed.

2. 17 June 2019

2.1. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources were invited to the meeting to outline and discuss their 
priorities for the next year. This will help to inform the committee’s work 
programme.

2.2. The priorities outlined by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations 
include:

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 the Whole Council Design programme – particularly in relation to any 
capital investment required and savings to be achieved;

 the work which is currently underway to determine how services will 
be provided when the current contracts with Capita expire in 2022. 
This includes both the IT Outsourcing and Support Services 
Outsourcing contracts (ITO & SSO); and

 Human Resources – work is underway to improve the appraisal 
completion rates and processes in relation to performance 
management.

The issues above will be included within the committee’s work programme 
and reviewed at an appropriate time.

2.3. The priorities outlined by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources include:

 Managing the 2019/20 budget which the committee will review 
through the quarterly Total Performance Monitor (TPM); 

 The development and agreement of the 2020/21 budget. The budget 
timeline for this has been agreed and will be followed to enable 
scrutiny at key points in the process. Strategic savings decisions will 
be scrutinised by the appropriate select committee at an appropriate 
time;

 The development and agreement of the Capital Programme which will 
be approved by County Council in February;

 PropCo Joint Venture arrangements – this was scrutinised at the 
committee in May and a further report is planned to be presented to 
committee in October. This will be either a further decision preview 
report or a substantial update on the work undertaken;

 Assets – work continues to make the best use of the County’s assets 
through the Asset Strategy and programmes such as One Public 
Estate. 

  
The issues above will be included within the committee’s work programme 
and reviewed at an appropriate time.

2.4. The Chief Information Officer attended the meeting to provide members with 
an update on the refresh of the IT Strategy as requested by a member at 
the March meeting of PFSC. Members of the BPG reviewed the draft Strategy 
and agreed that they were satisfied with the work underway and that 
scrutiny by the full committee was not required. 

2.5. The Strategic Contracts and Supplier Relationship Management Lead 
attended the meeting to provide information to members on the strategic 
and business critical contracts in the committee’s portfolio area. This was 
a recommendation from the Contracts Management TFG which reported to 
the committee in July 2018. The information will be regularly presented to 
BPGs in order to improve member awareness of contracts and to identify any 
areas of concern that may require further scrutiny. The BPG determined that 
they were satisfied with the information currently presented, that work is 
underway to standardise the information monitored in relation to contracts, 
and that no scrutiny was required by the full committee at this stage. 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



2.6. Members of the BPG considered and agreed the Terms of Reference for the 
reconvening Contract Management TFG. The Group is expected to 
reconvene in Autumn 2019 to review progress on the recommendations 
agreed in July 2018. It has also been agreed that the remit of the TFG will be 
extended to include consideration of how the Social Value Act is being 
embedded in contract management processes and to address issues of 
procurement governance and assurance.
  

3. Scrutiny Work Programme Planning

3.1 Members of 
[...]
 Priorities for Overview 2019/20
	Annex - Our People Strategy: Progress 2018/19 and Priorities for 2019/20
	Appendix A - Our People Strategy: Key Performance Indicator Dashboard

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix A - Prudential and Treasury Indicators
	Appendix B - Counterparty Investments

	7 Business Planning Group Report
	Appendix A - PFSC Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix B - Scrutiny Task and Finish Group rolling programme

	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Performance and Finance Select Committee

12 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Select Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Montyn (Chairman)

Mr Catchpole
Mr Barrett-Miles
Mr Crow
Mr Fitzjohn

Mr High
Mrs Kitchen
Mr Smytherman
Mr Turner

Mr Waight
Dr Walsh

Apologies were received from Mr Edwards, Mr Jones, Mrs Sparkes and 
Ms Goldsmith

Absent: Mr Oxlade

Also in attendance: Mr Hunt and Mr Lanzer

Part I

12.   Declarations of Interest 

12.1  Mr Smytherman declared a personal interest in relation to Our 
People Strategy as a Trustee of Coastal West Sussex MIND.

12.2  Mr Waight declared a personal interest in relation to the Forward 
Plan (Worthing Portland Road Public Realm Works - Adur and Worthing 
Growth Programme) as a Member of Worthing Borough Council.

12.3  Mr High declared a personal interest in relation to Forward Plan 
(Worthing Portland Road Public Realm Works - Adur and Worthing Growth 
Programme) as a Member of Worthing Borough Council.

13.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

13.1  Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

14.   Response to Recommendations 

14.1  The Committee received a response from the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources regarding the Committee’s recommendations made 
at the 22 May 2019 meeting in relation to Property development 
arrangements – procurement of a property development enterprise to 
work in partnership with the County Council.

14.2  Resolved – That the Committee notes the response.

15.   Our People Strategy - Progress 2018/19 and Priorities for 
Overview 2019/20 



15.1  The Committee considered the Our People Strategy – Progress 
2018/19 and Priorities for Overview 2019/20 report from the Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational Change (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

15.2  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations introduced the report, 
highlighting that the report is a summary of the progress made, future 
ambitions, and links with the Whole Council Design and cultural change 
projects.

15.3  The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change 
introduced the report and explained that it highlighted the key workforce 
performance indicators and supporting narrative for 2018/19 which will 
continue to inform the Council’s Workforce/People Strategy. Last year saw 
good performance on values, engagement, Pulse survey completion and 
staff conference attendance. Agency staff costs have reduced, more 
apprenticeships have been undertaken, and completion rates of the 
Induction course have increased. The number of grievances raised has 
fallen, as have rates of long term sickness. The Workforce/People Strategy 
will be informed by this analysis and aim to support staff to work more 
efficiently.

15.4  The Committee made comments in relation to the report including 
those that follow. It:

 Commented that the report clearly shows progress is being made 
and welcomed this reassurance.

 Queried how many line managers there are within the Council that 
carry out staff appraisals, and queried how many of these line 
managers had attended the Appraisal and Objective Setting training 
in order to help staff achieve good/outstanding performance. The 
Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change will 
provide this information to the Committee. 

 Expressed concern regarding the high number of staff experiencing 
non-RIDDOR incidences of violence at work and queried what this 
definition means. The Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change explained this figure encompasses both 
verbal and physical violence, and that more wellbeing KPIs are 
required in the report to measure plans and desired outcomes. 
Members requested this KPI be split into verbal and physical 
violence in future reports for clarity.

 Commented on concerns specific to the Fire and Rescue Service 
(F&RS) staff following the recent HM Inspectorate Report, including 
whistleblowing, grievances, appraisal completion, and appraisals 
focusing more on pay than improving performance or development. 
A Member reported it has been suggested that team spirit has been 
affected by removing the Values specific to F&RS in favour of the 
Council’s corporate Values, and that the complimentary F&RS 
Values could be reinstated. The Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change explained that work has started and been 
welcomed by the F&RS in order to understand their concerns about 
aligning to the corporate values, with the aim that by adopting and 
living the corporate values the best workplace culture can be 
created and grievance concerns reduced. Work is being undertaken 



for employee wellbeing, including mental health awareness and 
training. Appraisal completion and objective setting is being 
addressed across the Council. 

 Welcomed mental health initiatives, for example within the F&RS, 
acknowledged that improvements and culture change will take time, 
and highlighted that commitment to mental health support needs to 
be made known across all levels of the F&RS. The Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational Change agreed and explained 
that the Service is reflecting upon the support needed to make 
improvements ahead of a more wide-reaching improvement plan 
being finalised. Members supported this work, commenting that 
support is needed but under their own F&RS identity.

 Queried what the Schwartz Rounds trials in social care services 
were, and queried whether officers have considered offering a large-
scale health and wellbeing scheme to work holistically for the whole 
organisation such as that offered by mental health charity MIND. 
The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change 
explained the Schwartz Round is a facilitated process of reflective 
learning to help support staff with issues particular to the 
challenging work within social care. Across the organisation mental 
health first aiding could be beneficial, in the form of a short 
awareness session for all and more extensive training for those 
interested.  

 Expressed concern regarding the completion rates for staff 
performance appraisals. This is particularly important due to the 
changes in relation to incremental progression which will only be 
approved if an officer receives a good/outstanding performance 
appraisal for the 2019/20 year. Commented that appraisals are also 
important in engaging, motivating and getting the best out of staff, 
recording their successes, agreeing development plans and 
ultimately helping them to achieve a rating of good/outstanding to 
receive incremental pay awards. The Director of Human Resources 
and Organisational Change agreed that appraisals are important 
and officers are working to support and encourage staff and 
managers to discuss and agree performance objectives for 2019/20, 
discuss learning and development, and also to consider staff 
wellbeing. Officer focus is now changing from identifying late 18/19 
appraisal returns, a number of which were because managers were 
waiting to do a single bulk upload of data on to the recording 
system.  

 Commented that the views of staff groups and the Unions could be 
included in future workforce reports, and suggested that the 
Business Planning Group (BPG) consider whether representatives of 
the Unions should be invited to attend future meetings to present 
their views. The Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Change stated that the Unions and staff groups are key partners 
and are included in the thinking behind the emerging Our People 
Strategy, however the report should have recognised this more 
prominently.

 Commented that cross-organisation learning should be considered 
so that all departments can benefit from good practice and effective 
resolution of issues. The Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change commented this should now happen under 
the new Executive Director Resource Services, who will be working 



closely with the Chief Executive, as formal and informal cross-
organisational learning and demonstrating achievement is 
important. 

 Requested the Committee be kept informed of the work plan to 
complete the aims of the Our People Strategy, and requested an 
outline of the plan with key attainment dates. The Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational Change will provide this to the 
Committee.

 Commented that further ongoing scrutiny of the Workforce/People 
Strategy is required, that the Committee would benefit from hearing 
directly from the staff affected, and that the BPG should consider 
how best to achieve this.

 Expressed concern that the Pulse survey results show that staff who 
agreed they felt it was “safe to speak up and challenge the way 
things are done” was only 35%, queried whether this was indicative 
of a bullying culture throughout the organisation, and commented 
that action should be taken to encourage whistleblowing and action 
on staff improvement suggestions. The Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Change commented that the survey 
provides a viewpoint that was previously unknown and it is 
encouraging that staff views are now being offered and heard. The 
focus now will be on acting on the feedback and making 
improvements. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations 
commented that behaviours in any political organisation cascade 
down so Members also have a role to play in setting a good 
example in meetings and not deterring challenge.

 Commented that the overall average Pulse survey completion rate is 
increased by the higher rate of return in the Chief Executive’s 
department, and that overall completion rates are lower this year 
than in previous years. The Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change explained that often staff participation in 
staff surveys declines over time, however the questions asked 
regularly change and completion rates have recently increased due 
to staff accessing the survey via the Big Exchange staff app. 

 Requested clarification of the overall Council figure for percentage 
of questions in the Pulse survey that received a ‘positive score’ for 
2018/19 as the average score for the directorates does not equal 
the 71% stated. The Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change will clarify the explanation for this to the 
Committee.

 Requested that the presentation of workforce KPIs be more user 
friendly, that they reflect the information required, and that 
comparator information be included and the quarterly information 
contained within the Total Performance Monitor (TPM) report be 
strengthened to chart progress.

15.5  Resolved:

1) That the Committee welcome the mental health training initiative;

2) That the Committee recommend the involvement of the Unions in 
future workforce reports, that consideration be given to 
representatives of the Unions attending Committee to present their 



views, and that this be considered by the Business Planning Group 
at the appropriate time;

3) That the Committee expresses concern regarding the completion 
rates of performance appraisals and what is being done to improve 
this, particularly as there is now a greater linkage between 
performance and incremental pay progression;

4) That the Committee recognise the Council needs to learn and share 
best practice; 

5) That the Committee request the progress on developing the 
Workforce/People Strategy be shared with the Committee;

6) That the Committee are concerned by the return rates of the Pulse 
survey, particularly around the organisations culture of listening to 
staff; and

7) That the Committee request the presentation of key performance 
indicators be more user friendly, that they reflect the information 
required, and that comparator information be included and the 
quarterly report strengthened to chart progress.

16.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 

16.1  The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 
2018/19 from the Director of Finance and Support Services (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

16.2  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the 
report and thanked the treasury team for their excellent work over the 
year.

16.3  The Financial Reporting Manager introduced the report, which details 
the Council’s position and compliance at end of 2018/19. No new external 
borrowing has been taken during 2018/19, and investments have 
achieved £300,000 above expectation during the year so this has been 
moved to the interest smoothing reserve. 

16.4  The Committee made comments in relation to the treasury 
management annual report 2018/19 including those that follow. It:
 Queried in relation to officers evaluating forward starting commercial 

loans as a funding source, when officers expect that the Council will no 
longer be able to internally borrow. The Financial Reporting Manager 
confirmed the Treasury Management Strategy states the tipping point 
for needing to externally borrow is in year 2020/21. The Director of 
Finance and Support Services informed the Committee that additional 
borrowing was taken with the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) in the 
first quarter of this year. 

16.5  Resolved - That the Committee noted the Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2018/19.

17.   Business Planning Group Report 



17.1  The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (BPG), (copy appended to the signed minutes).

17.2  The Senior Advisor introduced the report which provides an update 
from the latest BPG meeting held on 17 June 2019, setting out the key 
issues discussed and highlighting key information for the Committee. The 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources attended the BPG to outline their portfolio priorities for the 
coming year to feed into the Committee’s work programme. The Chief 
Information Officer attended regarding the IT Strategy and the BPG were 
satisfied this item does not need to come before the Committee. The 
Strategic Contracts and Supplier Relationship Management Lead attended 
to provide information on the strategic and business critical contracts 
relevant to the Committee’s remit; the BPG was satisfied with the 
information and welcomed this regular review. The amended Terms of 
Reference for reconvening of the Contracts Management TFG were agreed.

17.3  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources informed the 
Committee that the PropCo Joint Venture decision preview scheduled for 
the October meeting of the Committee may need to be delayed until the 
December meeting due to the volume of work required before a significant 
update on the project can be provided to Members. The Chairman noted 
this and commented that if the decision preview isn’t ready for the 
October meeting then a substantial update be brought to the Committee 
instead.

17.4  The Committee made comments in relation to the BPG report 
including those that follow. It:
 Commented that the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 

Committee BPG felt the strategic and business critical contracts 
information sheets provided to them were difficult to read and unclear 
what should be done as a result of the information as there is no 
accompanying guidance. It was suggested a summary report be 
provided alongside the information sheets to highlight important 
information and recommend any actions. Concern was expressed that 
senior service managers were not aware that the information was 
being provided to the BPG The Director of Finance and Support 
Services will pass this feedback to the team for future reports.

17.5  Resolved:

1) That the Committee endorses the content of the report and 
supports the update to the work programme as recommended by 
the BPG; and

2) That the Committee notes the latest Task and Finish Group rolling 
programme.

18.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

18.1  The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions plus 
updated extract (copy appended to the signed minutes).



18.2  Members queried the accuracy of the Worthing Portland Road Public 
Realm Works entry. At the County Local Committee (CLC) meeting on 8 
July and recent Public Realm Board Members were informed the Portland 
Road scheme is continuing but the South Street element is on hold and 
will not follow after Portland Road as planned due to unresolved issues 
with bus services. Members requested the entry be updated to reflect the 
latest information and correct sequencing of works. The Senior Advisor will 
request this Forward Plan entry be updated. 

18.3  Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted.

19.   Date of Next Meeting 

19.1  The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 3 October 
2019, commencing at 10.30am.

The meeting ended at 12.31 pm

Chairman


